The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except where otherwise
indicated.  Details of the IFRC’s accounting policies, including changes during the year, are included in note 32 of these
consolidated financial statements.

Correction of an error
In previous years, no actuarial valuations were performed to evaluate the post-employment benefit liabilities arising from
the IFRC’s contributions to the costs of retirees’ health insurance (see note 21) that fall within the scope of post-
employment defined benefit schemes under IAS 19 Employee Benefits. As such, no amounts were recognised for this
liability at the end of each reporting period, including at 31 December 2019. These consolidated financial statements have
been retrospectively corrected to account for this error as required by IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors.

The following table provides a summary of the impact of corrections on the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Note CHF 000s CHF 000s CHF 000s

Year ended 31 December 2019

Total OPERATING INCOME 360,190   -   360,190

Employee benefits - Regular resources 62,463   152   62,615
Total OPERATING EXPENDITURE - Employee benefits 8 163,292   152   163,444

Total OPERATING EXPENDITURE 8 335,131   152   335,283

NET SURPLUS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 25,059   ( 152) 24,907

NET SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR 31,224   ( 152) 31,072

Unrestricted surplus for the year 10,888   ( 152) 10,736

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Actuarial losses on defined benefit plans 21 ( 8,024) ( 1,507) ( 9,531)
Total OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE
YEAR 23,104   ( 1,659) 21,445

Impact of error correction

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF RED CROSS AND RED CRESCENT SOCIETIES, GENEVA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

Page 10
Public

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Note CHF 000s CHF 000s CHF 000s

1 January 2019

Total ASSETS 495,519   -   495,519

Post-employment defined benefit liabilities, net 21 47,658   11,549   59,207
Others 240,333   -   240,333
Total LIABILITIES 287,991   11,549   299,540
Unrestricted reserves 51,220   ( 11,549) 39,671
Others 156,308   -   156,308
Total RESERVES 207,528   ( 11,549) 195,979

31 December 2019
Total ASSETS 735,868   -   735,868

Post-employment defined benefit liabilities, net 21 57,470   13,208   70,678
Others 447,759   -   447,759
Total LIABILITIES 505,229   13,208   518,437
Unrestricted reserves 58,267   ( 13,208) 45,059
Others 172,372   -   172,372
Total RESERVES 230,639   ( 13,208) 217,431

Impact of error correction

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS CHF 000s CHF 000s CHF 000s

Year ended 31 December 2019
Net surplus for the year 31,224   ( 152) 31,072
Other non-cash items 1,788   152   1,940

Impact of error correction

3. Functional and presentation currency

The functional and presentation currency of the IFRC is the Swiss Franc. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest
thousand, unless otherwise indicated.

4. Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires the use of judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of IFRC`s accounting policies, the recognition and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue and